

The effect of spraying with silicon and moringa leaf extract on some growth and yield indicators of the cabbage plant (*Brassica oleracea* var. capitata)

*Ishraq F. Hassan

Abbas K. Obaid

Department of Horticulture and Landscape, College of Agriculture, University of Basrah, Iraq

abbaskadium@gmail.com

Abstract

The experiment was conducted during the winter season 2019-2020 at the Agricultural Research Station belonged to the College of Agriculture - University of Basra in the aim of determining the effect of treatment with silicon on the form of potassium silicate (K_2SiO_3) and Moringa leaf extract on improving growth indicators and the yield of the Galaxy hybrid, the experiment included 16 factorial treatments, which are four concentrations of silicon 0,1,2 and 3 ml.L⁻¹ and four concentrations of Morinca leaf extract 0,5,10 and 15g.L⁻¹, The experiment was conducted according to a split plot design system according to the Complete Block design with three replicates. The averages were compared according to the least significant difference LSD and at a probability level of 0.05. The most important results obtained can be summarized as follows:

The treatment with silicon at a concentration of 3 ml.L⁻¹ resulted in a significant increase in the number of wrapper leaves (31.46 leaves.plant⁻¹), head weight (1.17 kg), total yield (34.45 tons.ha⁻¹), in addition to vitamin C (64.58 mg. 100 g⁻¹), As for the concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ silicon, it significantly affected the leaf area (10143 cm²), the percentage of dry matter (13.13%), the amount of chlorophyll (41.90 mg.g⁻¹) and carbohydrates (55.99 mg. 100 g⁻¹). The aqueous extract of Moringa leaves at a concentration of 15 ml.L⁻¹ significantly affected the number of wrapper leaves (31.75 leaves. plant⁻¹), Head weight (1.16 kg), the total yield (34.01 tons.ha⁻¹) in addition to the amount of carbohydrates (56.98 mg. 100 g⁻¹), while the leaf area increased at concentration 10 ml.L⁻¹ and reached (10164 cm²), The bi-interaction between the experiment factors had a significant effect on all the indicators under experiment (number of wrapper leaves, leaf area, head weight, total yield, dry matter percentage, amount of chlorophyll, carbohydrate and vitamin C).

Key words: cabbage, silicon, moringa leaf extract, yield .

* Part of M.Sc. Thesis of the first author

تأثير الرش بالسليكون ومستخلص اوراق المورينكا في بعض مؤشرات النمو والحاصل لنبات الالهانة (*Brassica oleracea* var. capitata)

إشراق فالح حسن
قسم البستنة وهندسة الحدائق - كلية الزراعة - جامعة البصرة - العراق
عباس كاظم عبيد
abbaskadium@gmail.com
الخلاصة

أجريت التجربة خلال الموسم الشتوي 2019-2020 في محطة الأبحاث الزراعية التابعة لكلية الزراعة - جامعة البصرة في بهدف معرفة تأثير المعاملة بالسليكون على صورة سليكات البوتاسيوم (K_2SiO_3) ومستخلص أوراق المورينجا في تحسين مؤشرات النمو والحاصل لهجين الالهانة Galaxy، شملت التجربة 16 معاملة عاملية وهي أربعة تراكيز من السليكون 0،1،2 و3 مل لتر⁻¹ و أربعة تراكيز من مستخلص أوراق المورينكا 0،5،10 و15غم لتر⁻¹، وقد تم تنفيذ التجربة وفق نظام القطع المنشفة لمرة واحدة وحسب تصميم القطاعات العشوائية وبثلاث مكررات وقورنت المتوسطات وفق اقل فرق معنوي LSD وعند مستوى احتمال 0.05، ويمكن تلخيص اهم النتائج التي تم الحصول عليها بالآتي:

أدت المعاملة بالسليكون وبتتركيز 3 مل لتر⁻¹ إلى حصول زيادة معنوية في عدد الأوراق الملتفة (31.46 ورقة نبات⁻¹) ووزن الرأس (1.17 كغم)، الحاصل الكلي (34.45 طن هكتار⁻¹) بالإضافة إلى فيتامين ج (64.58 ملغم. 100 غم⁻¹)، أما التركيز 2 مل لتر⁻¹ سليكون فقد أثر معنوياً في كل من المساحة الورقية (10143 سم²)، النسبة المئوية للمادة الجافة (13.13%)، كمية الكلوروفيل (41.90 ملغم. غم⁻¹) والكاربوهيدرات (55.99 ملغم. 100 غم⁻¹). واثراً معنوياً المستخلص المائي لأوراق المورنجا عند التركيز 15 غم لتر⁻¹ في عدد الأوراق الملتفة (31.75 ورقة نبات⁻¹)، ووزن الرأس (1.16 كغم)، الحاصل الكلي (34.01 طن هكتار⁻¹) بالإضافة إلى كمية الكاربوهيدرات (56.98 ملغم. 100 غم⁻¹)، أما المساحة الورقية فقد ازدادت عند التركيز 10 غم لتر⁻¹ وبلغت (10164 سم²)، وكان للتداخل الثنائي بين عملي التجربة تأثيراً معنوياً في جميع المؤشرات قيد التجربة (عدد الأوراق الملتفة، المساحة الورقية، وزن الرأس، الحاصل الكلي، نسبة المادة الجافة، كمية الكلوروفيل، كمية الكاربوهيدرات وفيتامين C).

الكلمات المفتاحية: الالهانة، السليكون، مستخلص أوراق المورنجا، الحاصل

*مستل من رسالة الماجستير للباحث الاول

Introduction

Cabbage (*Brassica Oleracea var. Capitata* L). It is an important winter vegetable in Iraq and belongs to the Brassicaceae family [6]. It is a herbaceous plant whose heads are eaten, which is a collection of rolled leaves, which are of high nutritional value, as each 100 g of fresh leaves contains 92.18 g of water and 25 calories 0.47 mg iron and 26 mg phosphorus and calcium 40 mg and 12 mg magnesium and 170 mg potassium and 0.181 mg of zinc, 98 international units of vitamin A, and 36.6 mg of vitamin C. In addition, it contains 1.28 g of protein, 0.10 g of fats, 5.80 g of carbohydrates, 3.20 g of sugars and 2.5 g of fiber in addition to volatile sulfur materials [32]. In addition to the high nutritional value, the leaves of Cabbage plant have great medicinal benefits, including treating stomach and duodenal ulcers and reducing blood sugar [7]. Cabbage is cultivated in most regions of Iraq. The cultivated area in 2018 amounted to 3315 dunums, with a total production of 6130 tons [5]. Cabbage cultivation suffers, like other crops, many environmental problems, which are among the determinants of production, which affect the quality and quantity of production. For the purpose of increasing production and improving its quality, there are many methods of fertilization that limit the impact of these problems, including the use of some mineral elements, including silicon, Although it is not included in the list of essential elements for plant growth, it is one of the most important beneficial elements where it strengthens cell walls, which leads to

mechanical support for the aerial parts of the plant [23] As it stimulates the plant to develop some of the mechanisms that enable it to resist or endure various stress conditions, whether vital or abiotic, especially when conditions of salt tension [26]. It reduces the toxic effect of toxic agents [10.2], It has a role in improving the efficiency of photosynthesis, increasing the efficiency of roots to absorb the nutrients necessary for plant growth and development, increasing the percentage of potassium to sodium [26] stimulating anti-oxidant systems [18], in addition to improving the efficiency of fertilizer use [19]. There is a need to search for alternative sources of phytonutrients, including Moringa leaf extract, which is one of the alternatives being investigated to ensure its effect on the growth and productivity of vegetable crops so that these plants can be promoted as a supplement or potential alternative to inorganic or chemical fertilizers. This research was conducted to evaluate the effect of extract of the leaves of the Moringa plant on the vegetative growth and productivity traits of Cabbage plant, where it is used as a growth hormone stimulant for many crops [11,29,30]. It has been proven that the moringa leaves contain a high percentage of the Zeatin hormone, ranging between 5-200. mcg.g⁻¹ [15], this study was conducted for the purpose of knowing the effect of spraying with silicon element and extract of moringa leaves and their interaction in improving vegetative traits, yield and quality of Cabbage.

Materials and methods

The experiment was conducted during the agricultural season 2019-2020 at the Agricultural Research Station belonged to the College of Agriculture - University of Basra in sandy clay soil with the aim of studying the effect of spraying with four concentrations of silicon in the form of potassium silicate (1,2 and 3 g.L⁻¹) and four concentrations of the aqueous extract of moringa leaves (5,10 and 15 g.L⁻¹) to include 16 experimental units, A factorial experiment was conducted by using a split plot design and according to the Complete Block Design and with three replicates, where spraying with silicon was considered the Main plot and spraying with extract of moringa leaves sub plot). The averages were compared according to the least significant difference (LSD) was at a probability level of 0.05 [1]. The land was divided into three sectors, and each sector had four terrace. As the experiment included 12 terrace, a length of 24 m for one terrace containing four experimental units and a distance of 75 cm between one terrace and another, and 40 cm between one plant each experimental unit contains 13 plants. Galaxy hybrid seeds of the Dutch company Paracid were cultivated on 1/9/2019. The seedlings were transferred to the field on 10/13/2019. All service operations were conducted, including irrigation, fertilization, and control whenever needed. Harvesting started on 1/25 and continued until 3/3/2020. The following measurements were taken for five plants from each experimental unit, which are the number of leaves wrapper (leaf.plant⁻¹), leaf area (cm²), average Cabbage head weight (g), total yield (tons.ha⁻¹), The percentage of dry matter of plant leaves, total chlorophyll (mg. 100 g⁻¹ fresh weight), leaf content of total soluble carbohydrates (mg. 100 g⁻¹ dry matter) and leaf content of vitamin C (mg. 100 g⁻¹ fresh weight).

Results and discussion

Table (1) showed that the study factors silicon and moringa leaves extract and their interaction significantly affected the number

of wrapped leaves.plant⁻¹, where the plants treated with silicon excelled on the control treatment, where the concentration 3 ml.L⁻¹ gave the highest number of wrapped leaves, which reached 31.46 leaves compared to the lowest number of wrapped leaves had 28.83 leaves at a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. Plants treated with moringa leaves extract excelled on control treatment, where the concentration 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the largest number of wrapped leaves, reaching 31.75 leaves, compared to the lowest number, which was 29.29 leaves, for a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 1 ml.L⁻¹ and the Moringa extract at a concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the largest number of wrapped leaves with 33.67 leaves compared to the lowest number of 25.67 leaves produced in the control plants for both factors. The results of the same table indicate the excelled of the plants treated with silicon on the control treatment in the leaf area, where the concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ gave the highest leaf area of 10143 cm² compared to the lowest area of 8970 cm² for the concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. The plants treated with Moringa leaves extract at a concentration of 10 g.L⁻¹ excelled and gave the highest area was 10164 cm² compared to the lowest leaf area which was 8907 cm² at concentration 0 ml.L⁻¹. As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ and Moringa at a concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the highest leaf area of 11158 cm² compared to the lowest area, which was 7524 cm², which resulted in the control plants for both factors. Silicon has a role in increasing the absorption of water and nutrients and thus accelerating growth and development [17], which helped increase the number of leaves in the plant. This agrees with [16] on the lettuce plant. or it may be an increase in the leaf area due to the role of silicon in many physiological processes, the most important of which is improving the effectiveness of photosynthesis and increasing the effectiveness of the roots to absorb the nutrients necessary for plant growth and development [10,26]. This agrees with [3]. As for the significant effect of Moringa leaf

extract on the vegetative traits, it is a good source of plant hormones, which are a good catalyst for plant growth and productivity, and

this is in agrees with [9] on the bean plant and [12] on the tomato plant.

Table (1) Effect of silicon and moringa leaf extract and their interactions on the number of wrapper leaves and the leaf area for Cabbage plant(Galaxy cultivar).

leaf area cm ²					number of wrapper leaves.plant ⁻¹					silicon (ml.L ⁻¹)
The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				
	15	10	5	0		15	10	5	0	
8970	9406	9849	9102	7524	28.83	29.67	30.33	29.67	25.67	0
9713	9763	10878	9753	8457	31.29	33.67	30.67	31.50	29.33	1
10143	11158	10213	9954	9246	31.33	32.00	32.33	30.67	30.33	2
9980	9154	9716	10651	10400	31.46	31.67	30.67	31.67	31.83	3
	9870	10164	9865	8907		31.75	31.00	30.88	29.29	The effect of Moringa
Interaction		Moringa		silicon	Interaction	Moringa		silicon	LSD	
1211.4		663.5		492.5	2.29		1.178		1.29	

Table (2) showed that the study factors silicon and the extract of moringa leaves and their interactions had a significant effect on the weight of the Cabbage head, where the plants treated with silicon excelled on control treatment. The 3 ml.L⁻¹ concentration gave the largest head weight of 1.17 kg compared to the smallest weight of 1.05 kg for the 0 ml.L⁻¹ concentration. The plants treated with Moringa leaf extract excelled on the control treatment. The concentration 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the largest head weight of 1.16 kg compared to the smallest weight of 1.10 kg for the concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 1 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa at a concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the largest head weight of 1.21 kg compared to the smallest weight of 0.97 kg produced in the control plants for both factors. The results in the same table indicate the excelled of plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 3 ml.L⁻¹ and gave the highest yield amounted to 34.45 tons. ha⁻¹ compared to the lowest total yield amounted to 30.69 tons. ha⁻¹ for a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. Plants treated with

Moringa leaf extract at a concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ excelled and gave the highest total yield of 34.01 tons. ha⁻¹ compared to the lowest yield of 32.21 tons.ha⁻¹ for a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 1 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa at a concentration of 15 mg.L⁻¹ gave the highest total yield of 35.48 tons. ha⁻¹ compared to the lowest yield of 28.51 tons.ha⁻¹ results in the control plants for both factors. The increase in the number of leaves and the leaf area (Table 1), with the increase in silicon concentrations, which helped to utilize the largest possible amount of light needed for photosynthesis [21]. In addition to the fact that silicon has a positive role in the overall physiological activities of the plant, where it contributes to increasing the effectiveness of the root system and increasing the efficiency of the plant to absorb mineral elements important for its growth, increase plant hormones that encourage growth, maintain ionic and hormonal balance, and reduce the speed of transpiration [26], The reason for the increase may be due to the role of potassium and

silicon together, which form the compound potassium silicate. Together, these effects contribute to an increase in head weight and thus increase the total yield. The presence of Zeatin in the extract of moringa leaves, which

is a hormone related to cytokinin, is responsible for improving the growth and productivity of crops treated with it [27, 28], which helped increase the yield.

Table (2) Effect of silicon and moringa leaf extract and their interactions on the head weight and total yield for Cabbage plant(Galaxy cultivar).

Total yield (ton.ha ⁻¹)					the head weight(Kg)					silicon (ml.L ⁻¹)
The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				
	15	10	5	0		15	10	5	0	
30.69	31.94	31.02	31.29	28.51	1.05	1.09	1.06	1.07	0.97	0
34.11	35.48	34.00	33.97	33.01	1.16	1.21	1.16	1.16	1.13	1
34.02	34.55	34.18	35.06	32.29	1.16	1.18	1.17	1.20	1.10	2
34.45	34.08	33.99	34.70	35.03	1.17	1.16	1.16	1.18	1.19	3
	34.01	33.30	33.75	32.21		1.16	1.14	1.15	1.10	The effect of Moringa
Interaction		Moringa		silicon	Interaction		Moringa		silicon	LSD 0.05
1.369		0.627		0.994	0.047		0.021		0.034	

Table (3) showed that the silicon factor had a significant effect on the percentage of dry weight of the Cabbage leaves. where the plants treated with silicon excelled on the control treatment, where the concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ gave the highest percentage of dry matter, which reached 13.13% compared to the lowest percentage of dry matter, which amounted to 11.40%, for the concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹, while the extract of moringa leaves had no significant effect in these traits, As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa at a concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the highest percentage of dry matter at 14.89% compared to the lowest percentage of 10.88% that was obtained in the control plants for both factors. The reason for this may be due to the fact that silicon increases the efficiency of transporting nutrients, which helped to increase the efficiency of the photosynthesis process and improve its

activity, which led to an increase in the percentage of dry matter. [25], [25] The results of the same table indicate the excelled of plants treated with silicon on the control treatment in the amount of chlorophyll, where the concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ gave the largest amount of chlorophyll which amounted to 41.90 mg compared with the lowest amount which was 37.32 mg for a concentration of 1 ml.L⁻¹, while the extract of the Moringa leaves was not A significant influence in this traits. As for the bi-interaction, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 3 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa at a concentration of 5 g.L⁻¹ gave the largest amount of chlorophyll with a concentration of 44.29 mg compared to the lowest amount that was 34.96 mg produced in the control treatment for silicon and 15 g. Silicon had a role in increasing the size of chloroplasts and increasing the number of grana units [31], which helped increase the amount of chlorophyll in the leaves.

Table (3) Effect of silicon and moringa leaf extract and their interactions on the percentage of dry matter in the leaves and chlorophyll for Cabbage plant(Galaxy cultivar)

Chlorophyll(mg.g fresh weight)					the percentage of dry matter					silicon (ml.L ⁻¹)
The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				
	15	10	5	0		15	10	5	0	
37.39	34.96	39.55	38.73	36.31	11.40	11.16	11.44	12.10	10.88	0
37.32	37.41	35.32	36.88	39.69	12.75	12.02	13.78	13.24	11.96	1
41.90	42.20	42.22	41.59	41.60	13.13	14.89	13.27	11.78	12.58	2
38.91	38.67	36.15	44.29	36.55	12.89	14.05	12.08	12.70	12.72	3
	38.31	38.31	40.37	38.54		13.03	12.65	12.45	12.04	The effect of Moringa
Interaction		Moringa		silicon	Interaction		Moringa		silicon	LSD 0.05
4.471		N.S		2.826	1.555		N.S		1.055	

Table (4) that the two study factors and their interaction had a significant effect on the amount of carbohydrates, where the plants treated with silicon excelled the control treatment, where the concentration of 2 ml.L⁻¹ gave the highest amount of carbohydrates with 55.99 mg compared to the lowest amount that was 50.88 mg for a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. The results showed an increase in the amount of carbohydrates for plants treated with Moringa leaf extract on the control treatment. The concentration of 15 g.L⁻¹ gave the highest amount of carbohydrates with 56.98 mg compared to the lowest amount of 53.38 mg for the concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. As for the bi-interaction between the two factors, the plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 3 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa at a concentration of 15 g. L⁻¹ gave the highest amount of carbohydrates with a concentration of 57.78 mg compared to the lowest amount that was 45.17 mg in plants treated with silicon at a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹ and the extract of moringa leaves at a concentration of

5 g.L⁻¹. The results in the same table indicate the excelled of plants treated with silicon over the control treatment in the amount of vitamin C. Where the concentration 3 ml.L⁻¹ gave the highest amount of vitamin C with 64.58 mg compared with the lowest amount that was 57.50 mg, which was produced at a concentration of 0 ml.L⁻¹. Plants treated with Moringa leaf extract at a concentration of 10 g.L⁻¹ excelled and gave 63.50 mg, compared to the lowest amount that was 58.67 mg in the control treatment. While the bi- interaction did not have a significant effect on this trait, the increase in carbohydrates may be due to the fact that the extract of moringa leaves is a source rich in essential nutrients for plants, which helped in improving growth [33]. In addition to its positive effect on growth indicators (number of leaves and leaf area), which was reflected positively in the qualitative traits[4]. Moreover, Moringa leaf extract can be used as a biostimulator because it is rich in cytokinins and auxins [20] which helps in improving growth and productivity

Table (4) Effect of silicon and moringa leaf extract and their interactions on the carbohydrates content in leave and vitamin C.for Cabbage plant(Galaxy cultivar)

The amount of vitamin C. (mg. 100 g fresh weight)					The amount of carbohydrates (mg. 100 g dry weight)					silicon (ml.L ⁻¹)
The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				The effect of Silicon	Moringa leaf extract(g.L ⁻¹)				
	15	10	5	0		15	10	5	0	
57.50	60.00	59.67	57.67	52.67	50.88	56.10	56.06	45.17	46.18	0
60.58	60.00	62.33	62.33	57.67	55.52	58.70	53.40	54.44	55.54	1
64.00	62.33	64.33	66.33	63.00	55.99	55.33	56.26	54.63	57.74	2
64.58	68.00	67.67	61.33	61.33	54.95	57.78	52.32	55.66	54.05	3
	62.58	63.50	61.92	58.67		56.98	54.51	52.47	53.38	The effect of Moringa
Interaction		Moringa		silicon	Interaction		Moringa		silicon	LSD
N.S		3.11		3.11	4.24		2.24		2.17	0.05

References

- Alrawi, Khashi Mahmoud and Abdulaziz Muhammad Khalaf Allah, 1980. Design and Analysis of Agricultural Experiments. Dar Al Kutub Foundation for Printing and Publishing, University of Mosul. Iraq.
- Al-Saeedi, Bassam Mazhar Kadhim Muhammad Ali 2016. The role of silicon in reducing the effect of irrigation water salinity and toxicity of some heavy elements in the growth of yellow corn plant (*Zea mays L*) Master Thesis - College of Agriculture - University of Basra - Iraq - 131 p.
- Hussein, Wafa Ali and Muhammad Mahmoud Muhammad 2017. Response of white eggplant plants to spraying with boron and potassium silicate. Journal of Agricultural Sciences, Assiut. 48: (1-1) 394-401.
- Abd al-Qadir, Faisal, Fahima Abd al-Latif, Ahmad Shawqi, Abbas Abu Tabikh, and Ghassan al-Khatib 1982. Plant Physiology. House of Books, University of Mosul - Iraq.
- Directorate of Agricultural Statistics 2018. Central Statistical Organization, Ministry of Planning, Iraq.
- Matlab, Adnan Nasser, Izz al-Din Sultan Muhammad and Karim Saleh Abdoul 1989. Vegetable Production, Part 1 Mosul Higher Education Press. University of Mosul, Iraq.
- Eurasmitadi, Bassam Abu Trabi and Ibrahim Al-Basit 2011. Production of vegetable crops, theoretical part, Al-Ajmouni Press, Syria.
- Abdalla M.M. 2013. The potential of *Moringaoleifera* extract as a bio-stimulant in enhancing the growth, biochemical and hormonal contents in rocket (*Erucavesicariasubsp. Sativa*) plants. Int. J. Plant Physiol. Biochem, 5(3): 42-49.
- Abdelnaser, A.E., E.A. Mohamed, H.F. Maswada and T.D. Xuan, 2017. Enhancing growth, yield, biochemical, and hormonal contents of snap bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris L.*) sprayed with moringa leaf extract. Archives of Agronomy and Soil Sci, 63 (5): 687-699.
- Adrees M.; Ali, S.; Rizwan, M.; Zia-ur-Rehmen, M.; Ibrahim, M.; Abba, S. F.; Farid, M.; Qayyum, M.F. and Irshad, M.K. 2015 Mechanisms of silicon-mediated alleviation of heavy metal toxicity in plants: A

- review.Ecotoxicol. Environ. Saf,119: 186-197.
11. Amirigbal, M., Nadeemakbar, A., Abbas, R., Khan, H., &Maqsood, Q. 2014. Response of Canola to foliar application of Moringa (*Moringaolifera*L.) and Brassica (*Brassica napus*L.) water extracts. International J.Agric.and Crop Sci ,14(7): 1431-1433. Retrieved from <http://www.ijacs.com.IJACS/2014/7-14/1431-1433>
 12. Bashir, K.A.; Bawa, J.A.And Mohammed, I. 2014.Efficacy of Leaf Extract of Drumstick Tree (*MoringaOleifera Lam.*)On The Growth of Local Tomato (*Lycopersiconesculentum*). IOSR Journal of Pharmacy and Biological Sciences (IOSR-JPBS) , 9(4): 74-79.
 13. Dai Wei-min; K. Zhang; B. Duan; C. Sun; K. Zheng; R. Cai and J. Zhuang2005.Rapid determination of silicon in rice (China).Rice.Scie , 12(12):145-147.
 14. Dubois, M.K.; Crilles, K. A.; Hamiltor, J. K.; Rebers, D. A. and Smith, F. 1956.Colorimetric method for determination of sugars and related substances.Annl. Chem, 28: 350-365.
 15. El-AwadyA 2003 .MoringaTree: Nature's Pharmacy. <http://www.islamonline.net/english/Science/2003/02article06.shtml> (download 20/10/2007).
 16. El-Saady WA. And Genesisia F. Omar, GF. 2017. Impact of Some Bio - Stimulants on Growth, Yield and Quality of Head Lettuce (cv. Big bell). International Journal of Environment, 6(4): 178-187.
 17. Epstein E.2001. Silicon in plants: facts vs. concepts. In: Datnoff LE, Snyder GH, Korndöfer GH, Editors.Silicon in agriculture. Amsterdam: Elsevier Science; p. 1-15.
 18. Epstein, E. and Bloom, A.J. 2003.MineralNutrition of Plant, Principles and Perspectives.2 nd Ed. John Wiley & Sons, New York pp 1 – 120.
 19. Friesen, D.K.; Sanz, J.I.; Correa, F.J.; Winslow, M.D.; Okada, K.; Datnoff, L.E.; Snyder, G.H. 1994. Silicon deficiencyof upland rice on highly weathered Savanna soils in Colombia. I. Evidence of a major yield constraint. In Proceedings of the IX ConferenciaInternacional de arrozpara America Latina e para o Caribe and V ReuniaoNacional de Pesquisa de Arroz, Castrois Park Hotel, Goiania, Goias,8 Brazil, 5 September.
 20. Fuglie LJ, 2000. The Miracle Tree: *Moringaoleifera*: Natural nutrition for the Tropics. CTA, Wageningen, The Netherlands
 21. Gerami, M.; A. Fallah, and M. K. moghadam .2012.Study of potassium and sodium silicate on the morphological and chlorophyll content on the rice plant in pot experiment (*Oryza sativa* L.). Intl. J. Agri. Crop. Sci., 4(10):658-661.
 22. Goodwin, T.W. 1976. Chemistry and Biochemistry of Plant Pigment. 2ndEd. Academic Press, London. 373 p.
 23. Guerriero, G.; Hausman, J. and Legay, S. 2016. Silicon and the Plant Extracellular Matrix.[Front Plant Sci.](http://www.frontiersin.org), 7: 463.
 24. Jawahar, S .and Vaiyapuri , V.2010. Effect of ofsulphur and silicon fertilization on growth and yield of rice. International Journal of Current Research, 9 (1): 36-30.
 25. Jawahar, S .and Vaiyapuri,V.2013. Effect of sulphur and silicon fertilization on yield, nutrient uptake and economics of rice. International Research Journal of Chemistry(IRJC),1(1):34-43.
 26. Liang, Y.C.; Su, W. C.; Zhu,Y.-G. and Christie, P. 2006.Mechanisms of silicon mediated alleviation of abiotic stresses in higher plants: a review. Environ.Pollut., 147:422-428.

27. Makkar HPS, Francis G, Becker K. 2007. Bioactivity of phytochemicals in some lesserknown plants and their effects and potential applications in livestock and aquaculture production systems. *Animal*, 1(9): 1371-1391.
28. Mvumi C, Tagwira F, Chiteka AZ. 2013. Effect of moringa extract on growth and yield of maize and common beans. *Greener J. Agri. Sci.*, 3(1): 55-62.
29. Muhamman, M. A., Auwalu, B. M., Manga, A. A., &Gibrin, J. M. 2013.Effects of aqueous extract of Moringa (*Moringaolifera*Lam.) and nitrogen rates on some physiological attributes and yield of Tomato.*Int. J.Chem. Biol. Sci.*,1(1), 67-74.
30. Price, M. 2007. *The Moringa Tree*. ECHO Tech. Note, Book. Retrieved from <http://miracletrees.org/moringa doc/ebookMoringa.pdf> .
31. R. Suriyaprabha • G. Karunakaran 2012 .Growth and physiological responses of maize (*Zea mays L.*) to porous silica nanoparticles in soil. *Nanopart Res*, 14:1294.
32. USDA, United States Department of Agriculture 2019. National Nutrient Database for Standard Reference Legacy Release Available from [:https://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/show/11109?](https://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/show/11109?)
33. Yameogo CW, MD Bengaly, ASavadogo, PA Nikiema and SA Traore, 2011. Determination of chemical composition and nutritional values of *Moringaoleiferaleaves*. *Pak. J. Nutr.*, 10: 264–268.

